
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. RESOLUTION FROM THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
To consider a resolution from the Standards Committee from its meeting on 18 May 
2018.  

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE
Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 16)

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications

For Information
(Pages 17 - 18)

7. REMEMBRANCERS MONTHLY UPDATE
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 20)

8. MIPIM PROPERTY CONFERENCE 2018/19
Report of the Director of Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 28)



3

9. PROGRESS PAPER: INDIA-UK FINTECH INITIATIVE
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 34)

10. POLICY CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO WASHINGTON AND NEW YORK MAY 2018
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 42)

11. CLOSURE OF CITY CAREERS OPEN HOUSE AND CITY OF LONDON BUSINESS 
TRAINEESHIP PROGRAMMES
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 50)

12. 6 MONTHLY MEDIA UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 54)

13. EUROPEAN UNION (WITHDRAWAL) BILL
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 58)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 59 - 60)



18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018.

For Decision



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Alderman Peter Estlin
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Paul Double - Remembrancer
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Giles French - Economic Development Office
Vic Annells - Mansion House & CCC
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancers Office
Eugenie de Naurois - Communications Team
Melissa Richardson - Communications Team
Peter Cannon - Communications Team
Simon Hopkins - Consultant, Communications Team
Heather Barker - Economic Development Office
Noa Burger - Economic Development Office
Simon Horner - Economic Development Office
Sufina Ahmad - Town Clerk’s
Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk’s
Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s
George Fraser - Town Clerk’s
Ed Gilbert - Town Clerk’s
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth and Tijs Broeke. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 
April 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising
The Chairman updated Members on the debate at the Policy and Resources 
Committee concerning the City Corporation’s position on Brexit, confirming that 
the position remained pragmatic and in line with the sector. In addition, the 
Economic Development Office were organising a roundtable with 
representatives of trade associations and Members.

4. ELECTION OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
The Committee proceeded to elect four co-opted Members to the Sub 
Committee in accordance with the terms of reference. 

Before the voting commenced, a Member requested consideration be given to 
the voting system and argued that each successful candidate should receive 
more than 50% of the vote. This motion was not seconded, and the majority of 
the Sub-Committee felt that a First Past the Post voting system should be used 
on this occasion with further consideration given to future years.

A list of seven Members who had expressed interests was read and Andy 
Mayer, Sophie Fernandes, Anne Fairweather and James Tumbridge were duly 
elected for the ensuing year. 

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE - APRIL 2018 
The Sub-Committee received an update report on the work of the Econo
[...]
of the 
Corporate Affairs team.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

7. REMEMBRANCERS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received an update from the Remembrancer on recent 
parliamentary activity. A report was tabled at the meeting, which set out the City 
Corporation’s engagement on the EU (Withdrawal) Bill and noted the briefings 
provided to Parliament on the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Bill, the Automated and Electric Vehicle Bill, and 
the Data Protection Act, and on other issues of concern to the City.

8. DEVELOPMENT FINANCE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development regarding Development Finance. Members heard how this 
proposed Steering Group would be joining up existing workstreams and looking 
at what could be done to secure London as a pre-eminent financial services 
centre, as well as being the interface between the private and public sector. 

Members were broadly supportive of the proposal but had some questions over 
the financial implications of the work. The Assistant Director of Economic 
Development advised Members that the funding would be contained within 
existing budgets. 

RESOLVED, that it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee 
to:

 Approve the Economic Development Office’s proposal to begin a new 
programme of work in development finance;

 Approve the Economic Development Office’s proposal to establish a 
High-Level Steering Group to guide, advise and set the direction to the 
new programme of work in development finance. 

Page 3



9. PLASTIC FREE CITY 
Members considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Plastic Free City campaign tackling reliance on single use 
plastics. 

RESOLVED, that it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee 
to:

 Agree a high-profile project in 2018 with the aim to reduce single use 
plastics across the City Corporation and wider City of London;

 Support the various workstr
[...]
 many guests 
not turn up, leaving empty seats at tables, and that the caterers did not perform 
to the standard expected. One Member asked that Officers be given authority 
to rearrange seating plans at last minute should drop-outs happen. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

16. THE BUSINESS OF TRUST - SIX MONTH UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the Business of Trust. This report reflected the Sub-Committee’s 
request for more information on this policy area.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
A question was raised as follows -

Bookings at the Guildhall Club

A Member asked a question regarding the controls in place for hire of the 
Guildhall Club. This question was prompted following a recent private event 
organised by a livery company in the Aldermen’s Dining Room where a few 
controversial high-profile guests were in attendance. This was later reported on 
in the press. The Member specifically asked the Sub-Committee to review the 
reduction in costs that livery companies benefit from, as well as the 
appropriateness of the contractors of the Guildhall Club, the Cook and Butler, 
being the only ‘check’ on the events held in certain areas of the Guildhall 
complex.   

The question caused much debate amongst Members and the following points 
were made:

 The charging for events by the Guildhall Club is a matter for the House 
Committee of the Guildhall Club (and for wider Guildhall events, it is a 
matter for the Hospitality Working Party);

 The event was a private event and was not intended to be political, nor 
to provide a platform to a controversial political figure;

 On this occasion, the booking was not made free of charge as the livery 
company paid for food and the room hire was covered as part of this 
cost;

 The manager of the Cook and Butler should liaise with the Chairman of 
the House Committee of the Guildhall Club on this issue;

 It would be very difficult for the City Corporation to vet guest lists for 
external bookings;

 Comparisons were made with room bookings at Parliament;

Page 6



 One suggested solution was to enforce that a Member act as sponsor to 
external events at the Guildhall Club;

 Another suggested approach was that the Remembrancers Office 
consider further current arrangements for room bookings.

RESOLVED, that:
 A further discussion be held in the confidential part of the meeting.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
20, 22 3, 4

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 April were 
approved.

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business raised. 

The meeting closed at 4.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



TO:  PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE                                  28 June 2018 

FROM:  STANDARDS COMMITTEE         18 May 2018

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on outstanding actions.

The following matters were raised:-

 On the Members’ Code of Conduct and associated documents visibility on the 
Corporation’s website, Members asked that the appropriate committee be 
notified 
[...]
ork in support of financial and 

related professional services.

You can update your preferences or unsubscribe from this list 

Page 16

https://cityoflondon.us6.list-manage.com/profile?u=cc3b7ed13939f121e978aade3&id=dcd4d0ee96&e=fa77729127
https://cityoflondon.us6.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?u=cc3b7ed13939f121e978aade3&id=dcd4d0ee96&e=fa77729127&c=a147981074


Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

28 June 2018

Subject:
Corporate Affairs Update

Public

Report of:
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications
Report author:
Jan Gokcen, Corporate Affairs Officer

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on key elements of the Corporate 
Affairs team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s external political 
engagement and corporate communications. 

The updates covered in this report span the period since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee on 29 May 2018 until 28 June. 
The updates from 19th to 29th June are written as planned activities based on the 
drafting date of this report.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

The Corporate Affairs update is presented thematically and only focuses on the 
month’s highlights. 

Domestic 1:1 Engagement

On 5th June the Policy Chairman met with the Economic Secretary to the Treasury, 
John Glen MP, where Brexit and China related matters were discussed. 

On 18th June, the Policy Chairman met with the Minister of State for Business and 
Industry, Richard Harrington MP, where Brexit, Professional services and 
apprenticeships were discussed.

Events

On 19th June, the Policy Chairman will welcome and speak alongside Sadiq Khan, 
Mayor of London, Peter John OBE, Chair of London Councils and John O’Brien, Chief 
Executive of London Councils at the London Councillors reception hosted in Guildhall.

On 20th June the Lord Mayor will be speaking at a dinner organised for 
[...]
T: 020 7332 3307 
E: jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 18

mailto:jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

28 June 2018

Subject:
Parliamentary Team update

Public

Report of:
Paul Double, City Remembrancer
Report author:
Emma Wade, Parliamentary Engagement Officer

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on key elements of the 
Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political 
and parliamentary engagement.

The updates covered in this report span the period since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee on 29 May.

Members should note that both Parliament and the GLA were in recess for a week 
from 28 May. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

Legislation

1. At the time of writing, the EU (Withdrawal) Bill is in ‘ping pong’ and is the subject 
of a separate report to your Committee. 

2. This is the only Bill making active progress through parliament of significant interest 
to the City at present. 

Select Committees

3. The Office made arrangements, working closely with EDO, for IRSG Chair Mark 
Hoban’s evidence session before the European Scrutiny Committee on EU 
withdrawal and financial services on 6 June. He appeared alongside Ronnie Kent 
(UK Finance) and Barney Reynolds (Shearman and Sterling). 

Debates and briefings

4. The Office provided a briefing to Baroness Falkner (Lib Dem), Chair of the Lords 
EU Financial Affairs Sub-Committee, for a debate on the Committee’s report on 
‘Brexit – the future of financial services regulation and supervision’, during which 
the IRSG’s proposals for mutual market access were discussed. Quoting the Policy 
Chairman, Baroness Falkner emphasised during the debate that financial services 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



firms needed three things: “certainty, stability and proportionality”. The Minister 
Lord B
[...]
ceive Royal Assent prior to the 
Summer recess.
 

Appendices
None

Page 56



Background Papers:
Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-Committee, 26 February 2018, Report 
of the City Remembrancer

Jaysen Sharpe
Assistant Parliamentary Affairs Counsel, Office of the City Remembrancer 
T: 0207 332 3045
E: jaysen.sharpe@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Resolution from the Standards Committee
	5 EDO Monthly Update
	EDO Monthly Update appendix Highlights of the City of London Corporation

	6 Corporate Affairs Update
	7 Remembrancers Monthly Update
	8 MIPIM Property Conference 2018/19
	9 Progress Paper: India-UK FinTech Initiative
	10 Policy Chairman's Visit to Washington and New York May 2018
	11 Closure of City Careers Open House and City of London Business Traineeship programmes
	12 6 Monthly Media Update
	13 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	17 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes

Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
James Tumbridge

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Paul Double - City Remembrancer
Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment
Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Deputy Tom 
Sleigh and Alderman Sir David Wootton. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 29 May 2018 be approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment:-

 The word ‘antiquated’ on item 11 of the minutes be changed to say 
‘lagged behind’.

4. RESOLUTION FROM THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Members considered a resolution from the Standards Committee concerning 
the visibility of the Members’ Code of Conduct on the City Corporation’s 
website.



The Director of Communications advised Members that this would be included 
in the development of the website. Members raised the issue that, generally, it 
took five or six clicks on the website for people to access Members’ webpages. 

A Member also asked for the Members’ email addresses policy to be clarified 
so that officers are allowed to email Members’ external email addresses 
regarding non-private information. The Chairman of the Establishment 
Committee confirmed that there was a report to the next meeting of that 
Committee, where this would be discussed.

Another Member asked a question around publicising home addresses on the 
City Corporation website. It was confirmed that there was no need for a 
Member to publicise their home address but instead use the City of London’s 
PO Box address. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The visibility of the Members’ Code of Conduct and associated 

documents on the City Corporation’s website be improved to make them 
easy to find and readily accessible; and,

 Details of how the public make a complaint under the Code also be easy 
to locate on the website. 

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE 
Members received an update report on the work of the Economic Development 
Office over the month of May 2018. This report was discussed at the same time 
as item 9 of the agenda (Progress Paper: India-UK FinTech Initiative). 

The Director of Economic Development tabled a paper, which gave an 
overview of job moves in the City, with many jobs moving to Paris and 
Frankfurt. Members heard how the three key areas of focus for the Economic 
Development Office were: a) Brexit and the future relationship, especially the 
talent strand of the three T’s, b) US and Switzerland, and c) Asia. 

The Special Adviser for Asia then gave a presentation on the recent work of the 
Asia team. The presentation covered the Asia Next Decade campaign, the 
Policy Chairman’s recent visit to the Luijiazi Forum in Shanghai, the political 
situation in China, the Green Finance Institute, the Belt and Road Initiative, the 
Policy Chairman’s engagement with TheCityUK China Market Advisory Group, 
work in ASEAN and Japan, amongst other things.

The Policy Chairman asked for the report of the Policy Chairman’s recent visit 
to China, as well as a reminder of the core Asia priorities, to be reported to the 
next meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee. The Sub Committee also asked later for a report to be submitted on 
the Economic Development Office’s business objectives to its next meeting.

Members discussed engagement with Commonwealth countries more broadly, 
with two Members of the Sub Committee having recently had lunch with 
Governor Generals of the Caribbean. The Director of Economic Development 
advised Members of the long-term work that was being undertaken in 



partnership with HM Government following the Commonwealth Business 
Forum, in two areas: infrastructure and development finance. 

In addition, there was discussion surrounding the creation of the Green Finance 
Institute, which had recently been approved by the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee. Members heard how it compared with the international Green 
Finance Institute and also heard about the positive feedback that the Policy 
Chairman had received, due to the City Corporation’s contribution to the 
Institute, during her visit in Switzerland in meetings with the World Economic 
Forum. 

The Policy Chairman highlighted to Members how there had been an 
improvement in working as one team across the organisation and that the Lord 
Mayor’s and Policy Chairman’s overseas visits were now better sequenced. 

Moreover, Members discussed how, currently, the Court of Common Council 
only heard about the Lord Mayor’s overseas visits, rather than the Policy 
Chairman’s visits too. It was suggested that as the Lord Mayor’s oral update 
increases the duration time of the Court, that a written joint report of the Lord 
Mayor and the Policy Chairman be submitted each month instead. 

The Director of Economic Development advised Members that a journalist from 
Sky News had heard of the Sub Committee’s decision to not renew the Special 
Representative for the City to the EU’s contract in August and that a press 
release had been written including comments from the Policy Chairman on the 
important work that the post-holder had delivered. 

Members were in agreement that the next few months were a critical time for 
the City as the Government navigate the Brexit process. 

RESOLVED, that: 
 The report of the Policy Chairman’s recent visit to China be submitted to 

the next meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub Committee;

 A report of the core Asia priorities be presented at a future meeting of 
the Sub Committee;

 A report of the Economic Development Office’s business objectives to be 
reported to the next meeting of the Sub Committee;

 It be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee to review 
whether the Court of Common Council should receive a joint written 
report of the Lord Mayor and the Policy Chairman on international 
engagement, to replace the Lord Mayor’s oral update to the Court on his 
visits; and

 That the report and the content of the monthly highlights newsletter be 
noted. 

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
outlining key elements of the Corporate Affair’s team activity in support of the 



City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications.

The Director of Communications advised Members of two additional updates to 
the report:

1. That the City Corporation had supported the Professional Business 
Services Council (PBSC) in writing a letter to the Government on the 
sector’s contribution to the economy and concern of the latest status of 
the Brexit negotiations; and

2. That the Leader of the Opposition had visited Highbury Grove school on 
constituency business earlier that morning. The Chairman of Governors 
of the Highbury Grove school confirmed that the school wished to thank 
the Director of Communications for his help in managing the visit. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

7. REMEMBRANCERS MONTHLY UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on key elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City of 
London Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

A Member reported that he had spoken to Caroline Russell AM of the Green 
Party, who views the City of London Corporation as a ‘green champion’ across 
London due to its many environmentally friendly initiatives, including that at 
Bank Junction. 

In response to a question, the Remembrancer updated the Sub Committee on 
the Cabinet Office’s work on a Social Value Impact report, which would be due 
out in Autumn. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

8. MIPIM PROPERTY CONFERENCE 2018/19 
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor and the Director of 
the Built Environment regarding the City Corporation’s activities at the MIPIM 
property exhibition in March 2018 and proposed attendance for MIPIM 2019. 

The Chairman advised the Sub Committee that the London Councils booklet 
that had been developed, had been a helpful tool during the conference last 
year.

The Chairman of Planning & Transportation, who had attended the MIPIM 
exhibition last year, spoke in favour of the findings of the report, and advised 
that the visit had provided better value for money and was better organised 
than in previous years. In addition, he reported that the media interviews had 
been much more powerful than ever before and that the ability to launch the 
research publication ‘City as a Place for People’ in the UK in advance had been 
helpful. He also reported that the drinks reception in place of the dinner had 



been very successful. He agreed with the report that going forward there was 
no need to take the Chief Planning Officer to MIPIM as those discussions 
should be happening in London instead.

Members were advised that the City Corporation had worked in partnership 
with others, including the Department for International Trade, to deliver events 
at the conference. 

The Director of Built Environment also reported positively and advised 
Members that last year they had looked at including younger influencers in the 
PropTech sector as well as ensuring that the City Corporation was perceived as 
part of the whole of London’s offer. 

Members noted that next year’s MIPIM would take place two weeks before the 
UK left the European Union, making it vitally important that the City Corporation 
was represented there.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

9. PROGRESS PAPER: INDIA-UK FINTECH INITIATIVE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
on the India-UK Fintech Initiative. This report had been considered in 
conjunction with item 5 (EDO Monthly Update) at the meeting. 

Members questioned whether the initiative was also reaching out to smaller 
FinTech companies. The Chairman of the Innovate Finance Network Access 
Group advised that work was being carried out bring together different FinTech 
networks across the City. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

10. POLICY CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO WASHINGTON AND NEW YORK MAY 2018 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
regarding the Policy Chairman’s recent visit to Washington DC and New York. 

The Director of Economic Development outlined to Members the differences 
between this visit compared to previous visits to the US:

 The Policy Chairman was accompanied by someone from the sector, 
which helped to increase the City Corporation’s reach;

 The Policy Chairman met with a more senior group of individuals; 
 Events were now planned directly following this visit;
 In the usual way, a report of the visit was sent to HM Treasury and the 

Department for International Trade, who were both very appreciative of 
the insight. 

One Member asked for more information on the roadmap of activity for the work 
in the US, and how to prioritise resourcing amongst this. The Director advised 



that a report outlining the proposed strategy for the City Corporation’s US 
activity would be reported to this Sub Committee later on in the year. 

A Member suggested that the reports from the Lord Mayor’s Overseas Visits 
should be submitted to this Sub Committee, as the Policy Chairman’s reports 
already are, to assist the improvement of the ‘one team’ approach. The Sub 
Committee were in agreement on this and the Executive Director of Mansion 
House and the Central Criminal Court confirmed this would happen going 
forward.

RESOLVED, that:
 The Lord Mayor’s overseas visit reports to be submitted to the Sub 

Committee, in the same way that they are for the Policy Chairman’s 
reports, going forward; and

 The report be noted.

11. CLOSURE OF CITY CAREERS OPEN HOUSE AND CITY OF LONDON 
BUSINESS TRAINEESHIP PROGRAMMES 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the closure of the City Careers Open House (CCOH) and City of 
London Business Traineeship (CBT) programmes. 

The Head of Employability gave Members an overview of the history of the City 
Corporation’s support of the two programmes. Members asked for more detail 
of the City Corporation funding attached to the two programmes. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

12. 6 MONTHLY MEDIA UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Communications summarising 
media output over the past six months from the Media Team. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The contents of the report be noted. 

13. EUROPEAN UNION (WITHDRAWAL) BILL 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the EU (Withdrawal) Bill’s progress through Parliament. 

A question was raised to the Remembrancer as to the position of EU citizens 
living in the UK who might wish to stand for election as councillors after the UK 
has left the EU. It was noted that neither the London Government Association 
nor London Councils had yet commented on this. The Remembrancer agreed 
that this was something that had not yet been properly discussed as resources 
in this area in Government were finite. However, the Remembrancer read out a 
statement from the Home Office, stating that it would be exploring “bilateral 
arrangements”. 



One Member asked that the Sub Committee be consulted on the position 
before the City Corporation began to advocate the position externally. Other 
Members felt that this should be dealt with as a matter of urgency. Members 
asked the Remembrancer to speak to the London Government Association and 
London Councils to progress this matter.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
One question was raised as follows -

A Member asked for any information on Youth Mayors in London Boroughs and 
whether the City Corporation had an equivalent young Lord Mayor. Members 
recalled a discussion at the Policy & Resources Committee in December 2014 
on whether the terminology reflected the governance of the City Corporation 
and questioned whether there should be a young Policy Chairman rather than a 
young Lord Mayor. 

The Town Clerk undertook to get an update to the Member from the 
Department for Community and Children’s Services. 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following item of urgent business was raised – 

Nomination of 100 women to mark the centenary of women’s suffrage
The Chairman and a Member raised an idea to nominate 100 women 
connected to the City for the Freedom as part of the celebrations marking the 
centenary of women’s suffrage. 

The Director of Communications advised that this would be reputationally 
positive for the City Corporation and that his team could make best use of 
social media impact as well as link it to other programmes.

The representative from the Chamberlain’s Court also endorsed the idea but 
outlined some of the logistical difficulties in organising these nominations and 
ceremonies. 

Members of the Sub Committee were very supportive of the idea and had a few 
suggestions of easing the logistical burden on the Chamberlain’s Court:

 Common Councillors could sponsor one woman each and manage the 
administration of that individuals Freedom;

 Each ward could sponsor four applications;
 Women who had already been awarded the Freedom so far this year (15 

in total) could be approached and invited to an event at the end of the 
year celebrating that they are included in 100 women who were given 
the Freedom in 2018. 



It was agreed that the Freedom Applications Committee should be made aware 
of the view of that of the Sub Committee and that this idea could progress to 
the next stage. 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
17, 20 3

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 
were approved.

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
One item of urgent business was raised.

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED - that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

The meeting closed at 4.33 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


